
1/3097948/2024 

No.E(O)I/2024/SR-6/13 

The General Managers, 
All Indian Railways, Production Units, 

E(0)-|/2024/SR-06/13 

2. 

Government of India (HrTHOT) 
Ministry of Railways (triTG) 

Railway Board (u ) 

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRSEE officers at Group 'A', Junior 
Scale level on their substantive appointment to Group A' w.e.f. 30.04.2024 
appearing in the promotion panel for the years 2021 and 2022. 

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)20 19/3/3 dated 03.06.2024. 

Vide notification under reference, 50 Group 'B' officers of Electrical Engineering 
Department (included in the promotion panel for the years 2021 & 2022) were substantively 
appointed to Group A Junior Scale of ndian Railway Service of Electrical Engineers 
(IRSEE) w.e.f. 30.04.2024. In terms of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual 
Volume 1, revised vide Board's letter dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles 
for determining relative seniority of Group 'B' officers on permanent promotion to Group "A 
Junior Scale on the Indian Railways and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the 
inter-se seniority and the allotment year of these officers will be as per Annexure �A'. 

Copy to: 

In 2021 Promotion Panel, all the officers from S.No. 1 to S.No.22 will get 2017 as their 
year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2016 / 2017 batch. 
While, in 2022 Promotion Pancl, officcrs at S.No.1 and S.No.2 will get 2017 asthesrycar of 
allotment and will be placed below the junior most promotee of 2021 promotion panel (who 
were alloted 2017 as their year of allotment) and above DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2017 / 
2018 batch. Further, officers from S.No.3 to S.No.28 of 2022 promotion panel will get 2018 as 
their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2017 / 2018 batch 
and above DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2018/ 2019 batch. 

New Delhi, dated 14 .06.2024. 

1. EO, JS(G), US(C) Railway Board. 

5. Guard File. 

(Anil Kuma 
Under Secretary Estt.(S) 

Railway Board 
Tel: 011-47845574 

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in 

2. Chairman & CEO CC, E(GR)-1, E(Trg,) and E(O)III Branches, Railway Board. 
3. Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail 

Bhavan, New Delhi. 
4. President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New 

Delhi. 

Room No. 533-F, Rail Bhavan, Raisina Road, New Delhi- 110001. 
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Promotion Panel Year 2021: 

S. 

No 

2 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page l/2 ofAnnexure 'A' to Board's letter No.E(0)-I/2024/SR-6/3 dated 14.06.2024 
Inter-se seniority position of officers of Electrical Engineering Department on their 

substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr B' w.e.f. 30.04.2024. 

NAME (Mr./Ms.) 

SANJAY PANDEY 

AKHILESH KR. SRIVASTAVA 

VIJAY KUMAR GANDHI 

ROBIN KUMAR PANDA 

BALRAM KUMAR 

VIJAY BAHADUR SINGH 

PANKAJ KU.SINGH 

K.K.RAJPUT 

BHUPESH YADAV 

D.S. YADAV 

S.K. PURI 

CHITTA RANJAN BARIK 

CHANDRA MOHAN RAWAT 
PRAKASH KUMAR SAHO0 

SANTOSH KUMAR 
RAM SURAT RAM 

A RAMACHANDRAN 

PRAVINS PATIL 

YOGESH KUMAR 

RAM GOPAL MEENA 

I KLOHIA 

E(0)-I/2024/SR-06/13 

BP SAHU 

3 CAT 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN RDSO 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN ECOR 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

ST 

ST 

RLY 

GEN 

WCR 

GEN 

NR 

CR 

CR 

CR 

CF 

CR 

NR 

NR 

SER 

CR 

SER 

NR 

SECR 

SR 

CR 

RCF 

NR 

SECR 

SECR 

DOB 

25-11-1964 

27-06-1971 

01-01-1966 

16-04-1964 

01-03-1979 

10-05-1972 

16-02-1972 

18-08-1971 

05-07-1971 

28-02-1966 

07-05-1969 

04-04-1968 

25-11-1966 

08-07-1969 

02-07-1966 

05-07-1965 

23-05-1977 

21-12-1975 

20-12-1972 

06-02-1976 

12-11-1965 

29-07-1966 

Method of 
Recruitment 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

Panel 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

2021 

Allotment 
year 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 

2017 
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Promotion Panel Year 2022: 

S. 

No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

13 

1 

15 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

NAME (MR./MS.) 

26 

V.LAKSHMINARAYANA 

27 

VIVEK KHARE 

CH. SRIHARI VARMA 
G.PRASAD 

RAJ KUMAR SINGH 

SYED ARIF HUSAIN RI{VI 

16 RAMPRIT MOURYA 

RAGHAVENDRA PRATAP SINGH 

RATNESH KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 

DEBABRATA PATHI 

AJAY PRAKASH PALIWAL 

SACHIN KUMAR CHAURASIA 

RABINDRA KUMAR 
S.K.GHOSHAL 

20 PRADEEP KUMAR 

AMAR NATH PRASAD 

K.GANESH 

VASIYAT ALI 

A.J.M. RAO 

SUNEEL VERMA 

ASHOK KUMAR 

SUBHASH CHANDRA BEHERA 

PCMEENA 

MAHKAR SINGH 

KUNWAR LUQMAN KHAN 

T.B. RAI 

KIRAN PARKASH SHARMA 

E(0)-\/2024/SR-06/13 

28 MANOJ KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 

CAT 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN NCR 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

ST 

GEN 

RLY 

GEN 

SCR 

GEN 

WCR 

GEN ECR 

GEN 

SCR 

GEN 

SCR 

NCR 

NCR 

NCR 

ECOR 

GEN WR 

WR 

NCR 

SC ER 

SC SECR 
SC BLW 

ECR 

ECR 

WR 

NR 

ECOR 

SECR 

ER 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

NR 

DOB 

16-05-1974 

23-07-1975 
15-09-1965 

17-06-1971 

01-12-1964 

04-02-1968 

12-05-1975 

12-06-1975 
29-06-1972 

10-10-1964 

04-07-1974 

02-10-1972 

19-11-1965 

23-05-1979 

30-10-1973 

10-07-1967 

26-09-1974 

07-06-1975 

01-08-1977 

20-02-1968 

04-01-1970 

06-02-1969p 

02-06-1977 

15-09-1967 

06-07-1967 

14-02-1970 

Method of 
Recruitment 

08-02-1971 

01-01-1973 

P 

P 

P 

P 

p 

P 

P 

P 

P. 
P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

Panel 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

2022 

Allotment 
year 

2017 

2017 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 
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