1/3097948/2024

Government of India (भारत सरकार) Ministry of Railways (रेल मंत्रालय) Railway Board (रेलवे बोर्ड)

No.E(O)I/2024/SR-6/13

New Delhi, dated 14.06.2024.

The General Managers, All Indian Railways, Production Units,

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRSEE officers at Group 'A', Junior Scale level on their substantive appointment to Group 'A' w.e.f. 30.04.2024 appearing in the promotion panel for the years 2021 and 2022.

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)2019/3/3 dated 03.06.2024.

Vide notification under reference, 50 Group 'B' officers of Electrical Engineering Department (included in the promotion panel for the years 2021 & 2022) were substantively appointed to Group 'A' Junior Scale of Indian Railway Service of Electrical Engineers (IRSEE) w.e.f. 30.04.2024. In terms of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual Volume 1, revised vide Board's letter dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles for determining relative seniority of Group 'B' officers on permanent promotion to Group 'A' Junior Scale on the Indian Railways and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the inter-se seniority and the allotment year of these officers will be as per Annexure 'A'.

2. In 2021 Promotion Panel, all the officers from S.No.1 to S.No.22 will get 2017 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2016 / 2017 batch. While, in 2022 Promotion Panel, officers at S.No.1 and S.No.2 will get 2017 as their year of allotment and will be placed below the junior most promotee of 2021 promotion panel (who were allotted 2017 as their year of allotment) and above DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2017 / 2018 batch. Further, officers from S.No.3 to S.No.28 of 2022 promotion panel will get 2018 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2017 / 2018 batch and above DR IRSEE officers of ESE 2018 / 2019 batch.

(Anil Kumar C V)
Under Secretary Estt.(S)

Railway Board Tel: 011-47845574

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in

Copy to:

1. EO, JS(G), US(C) Railway Board.

2. Chairman & CEO CC, E(GR)-I, E(Trg.) and E(O)III Branches, Railway Board.

- 3. Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 4. President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 5. Guard File.

1/3097948/2024

Page 1/2 of Annexure 'A' to Board's letter No.E(O)-I/2024/SR-6/13 dated 14.06.2024

Inter-se seniority position of officers of Electrical Engineering Department on their substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr 'B' w.e.f. 30.04.2024.

Promotion Panel Year 2021:

S. No	NAME (Mr./Ms.)	CAT	RLY	DOB	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	SANJAY PANDEY	GEN	WCR	25-11-1964	Р	2021	2017
2	AKHILESH KR. SRIVASTAVA	GEN	RDSO	27-06-1971	P	2021	2017
3	VIJAY KUMAR GANDHI	GEN	NR	01-01-1966	Р	2021	2017
4	ROBIN KUMAR PANDA	GEN	ECOR	16-04-1964	Р	2021	2017
5	BALRAM KUMAR	GEN	CR	01-03-1979	Р	2021	2017
6	VIJAY BAHADUR SINGH	GEN	CR	10-05-1972	P	2021	2017
7	PANKAJ KU.SINGH	GEN	CR	16-02-1972	P	2021	2017
8	K.K.RAJPUT	GEN	CR	18-08-1971	P	2021	2017
9	BHUPESH YADAV	GEN	CR	05-07-1971	Р	2021	2017
10	D.S. YADAV	GEN	NR	28-02-1966	P	2021	2017
11	S.K. PURI	GEN	NR	07-05-1969	P	2021	2017
12	CHITTA RANJAN BARIK	GEN	SER	04-04-1968	P	2021	2017
13	CHANDRA MOHAN RAWAT	GEN	CR	25-11-1966	P	2021	2017
14	PRAKASH KUMAR SAHOO	GEN	SER	08-07-1969	P	2021	2017
15	SANTOSH KUMAR	SC	NR	02-07-1966	P	2021	2017
16	RAM SURAT RAM	sc	SECR	05-07-1965	Р	2021	2017
17	A RAMACHANDRAN	SC	SR	23-05-1977	Р	2021	2017
18	PRAVIN S PATIL	SC	CR	21-12-1975	Р	2021	2017
19	YOGESH KUMAR	ST	RCF	20-12-1972	Р	2021	2017
20	RAM GOPAL MEENA	ST	NR	06-02-1976	Р	2021	2017
21	I K LOHIA	GEN	SECR	12-11-1965	Р	2021	2017
22	B P SAHU	GEN	SECR	29-07-1966	Р	2021	2017

they

S. No	NAME (MR./MS.)	CAT	RLY	ров	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	V.LAKSHMINARAYANA	GEN	SCR	16-05-1974	Р	2022	2017
2	VIVEK KHARE	GEN	WCR	23-07-1975	P	2022	2017
3	CH. SRIHARI VARMA	GEN	SCR	15-09-1965	P	2022	2018
4	G.PRASAD	GEN	SCR	17-06-1971	P	2022	2018
5	RAJ KUMAR SINGH	GEN	NCR	01-12-1964	P	2022	2018
6	SYED ARIF HUSAIN RIZVI	GEN	NCR	04-02-1968	P	2022	2018
7	RAGHAVENDRA PRATAP SINGH	GEN	NCR	12-05-1975	P	2022	2018
8	RATNESH KUMAR SRIVASTAVA	GEN	NCR	12-06-1975	P	2022	2018
9	DEBABRATA PATHI	GEN	ECOR	29-06-1972	Ρ.	2022	2018
10	AJAY PRAKASH PALIWAL	GEN	WR	10-10-1964	Ρ'	2022	2018
11	SACHIN KUMAR CHAURASIA	GEN	NCR	04-07-1974	P	2022	2018
12	RABINDRA KUMAR	GEN	ECR	02-10-1972	P	2022	2018
13	S.K.GHOSHAL	GEN	ECR	19-11-1965	P	2022	2018
14	AMAR NATH PRASAD	GEN	ECR	06-02-1969	P	2022	2018
15	K.GANESH	GEN	WR	23-05-1979	P	2022	2018
16	RAMPRIT MOURYA	GEN	WR	30-10-1973	P	2022	2018
17	VASIYAT ALI	GEN	NR	10-07-1967	P	2022	2018
18	A.J.M. RAO	sc	ER	26-09-1974	P	2022	2018
19	SUNEEL VERMA	SC	SECR	07-06-1975	P	2022	2018
20	PRADEEP KUMAR	sc	BLW	01-08-1977	P	2022	2018
21	ASHOK KUMAR	sc	ECOR	20-02-1968	P .	2022	2018
22	SUBHASH CHANDRA BEHERA	sc	SECR	04-01-1970	P	2022	2018
23	P C MEENA	ST	ER	02-06-1977	P	2022	2018
24	MAHKAR SINGH	GEN	NR	15-09-1967	P	2022	2018
25	KUNWAR LUQMAN KHAN	GEN	NR	06-07-1967	P	2022	2018
26	T.B. RAI	GEN	NR	14-02-1970	P	2022	2018
27	KIRAN PARKASH SHARMA	GEN	NR	08-02-1971	P	2022	2018
28	MANOJ KUMAR SRIVASTAVA	GEN	NR	01-01-1973	P	2022	2018

thy